

No. 22-166

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF PIONEERLEGAL, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Stephanie Schuster

Counsel of Record

Julia Frost-Davies

T. Charlie Liu

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 739-3000

stephanie.schuster@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 4
 I. Minnesota’s tax-foreclosure scheme
 authorizes commercial transactions for an
 exchange of less than reasonably
 equivalent value..... 5
 II. Contrary to Minnesota’s tax-foreclosure
 scheme, the Uniform Commercial Code
 demands “commercially reasonable”
 disposition of collateral for the benefit of
 all creditors. 9
 III. The Minnesota tax-foreclosure scheme’s
 windfall to one creditor is irreconcilable
 with the Bankruptcy Code’s priority rules
 for payment of creditors..... 10
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship, 526 U.S. 434, 444 (1999)</i>	11
<i>Begier v. I.R.S., 496 U.S. 53 (1990)</i>	6
<i>Bezanson v. Fleet Bank, 29 F.3d 16 (CA1 1994)</i>	10
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp., 511 U.S. 531 (1994)</i>	6, 7, 8
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp., 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)</i>	11
<i>Georgian Villa, Inc. v. United States (In re Georgian Villa, Inc.), 55 F.3d 1561 (CA11 1995)</i>	12
<i>Gunsalus v. Cnty. of Ontario, 37 F.4th 859 (CA2 2022)</i>	8
<i>Hackler v. Arianna Holdings Co. (In re Hackler), 938 F.3d 473 (CA3 2019)</i>	8
<i>Kojima v. Grandote Int’l Ltd. Liab. Co. (In re Grandote Country Club Co.), 252 F.3d 1146 (CA10 2001)</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lowry v. Southfield Neighborhood Revitali- zation Initiative (In re Lowry),</i> 2021 WL 6112972 (CA6 2021)	9
<i>Smith v. SIPI, LLC (In re Smith),</i> 811 F.3d 228 (CA7 2016)	8
<i>T.F. Stone Co. v. Harper (In re T.F. Stone Co.),</i> 72 F.3d 466 (CA5 1995)	8, 9
<i>Tracht Gut, LLC v. Los Angeles City Treasurer & Tax Collector (In re Tracht Gut, LLC),</i> 836 F.3d 1146 (CA9 2016)	8
 Statutes and Uniform Laws	
11 U.S.C. § 506	10
11 U.S.C. § 507	10
11 U.S.C. § 547	8
11 U.S.C. § 548	5
11 U.S.C. § 549	9
11 U.S.C. § 726	10, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1129	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 § 67.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 15-203.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 15-206.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 513.41 <i>et seq.</i>	5
UCC § 9-610.....	9, 10
UCC § 9-615.....	10
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act § 3	7
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act § 4	5
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act § 8	7
Other Authorities	
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 548.05 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2022).....	6
